## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-78**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, APPROVING ANNUAL SPONSORSHIPS AND EVENTS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 9(3) of the Charter of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves ("Town Charter") requires the Town Council approve any charitable contributions to be made by the Town; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council desires to make charitable contributions for the fiscal

year; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town Council finds it is in the best interest of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves and serves a public purpose to make charitable contributions.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, THAT:

<u>Section 1</u>. The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution.

Section 2. The Town Council of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves hereby approves the following sponsorships for the 2023-2024 fiscal year:

- Loxahatchee Groves Elementary School PTO for the carnival and other events
  - o Amount: \$ 500.00
- Loxahatchee Groves Scholarship
  - o Amount: \$1,000.00

Section 3. The Town Council of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves hereby approves the following Town Special Events for the 2023-2024 fiscal year, with a total not to exceed budget of \$15,000.00 for all Town Special Events:

• Veteran's Day Celebration November 12, 2023

•	Western Communities Holiday Parade	December 10, 2023
•	Holiday Gratitude Basket	December 15, 2023
•	Family Fun Day/Chili Cook-off	TBD
•	Back to School Backpack Drive	July 27, 2024

<u>Section 4</u>. The Town Council of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves hereby approves the participation by Town Council in following events for the 2023-2024 fiscal year:

- Loxahatchee Groves Elementary School PTO carnival and other events
- Western Communities Holiday Parade

<u>Section 5</u>. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

Councilmember \_\_\_\_\_\_ offered the foregoing Resolution. Councilmember \_\_\_\_\_\_ seconded the Motion, and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

	Aye	Nay	Absent	
LAURA DANOWSKI, MAYOR				
ROBERT SHORR, VICE MAYOR				
MARGARET HERZOG, COUNCILMEMBER				
MARIANNE MILES, COUNCILMEMBER				
PHILLIS MANIGLIA, COUNCILMEMBER				
ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL	OF THE T	OWN O	F LOXAHATCHEE	
GROVES, FLORIDA, THIS DAY OF 2022.				
TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA				

ATTEST:

Mayor Laura Danowski

Resolution No. 2023-78

Lakisha Burch, Town Clerk

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

Office of the Town Attorney

Vice Mayor Robert Shorr

Councilmember Margaret Herzog

Councilmember Phillis Maniglia

Councilmember Marianne Miles